27.10.2022: xəbər

Commemorative event on the 65th anniversary of Vurgun Ayyub and presentation of the book "Literary Life"

On October 25, 2022, a commemorative event was held in the Marble Hall of Khazar University on the 65th anniversary of Vurgun Ayyub and the presentation of the book "Literary Life".

The book, which consists of various articles and researches on Azerbaijani literature, poetry and story analyses by Vurgun Ayyub, is, in fact, an important work as a textbook for students studying philology and teaching Azerbaijani language and literature in higher schools. In addition to the analysis of various poems by poets such as Mahammad Hadi, Abdulla Shaiq,

Abbas Sahhat, Mirza Alakbar Sabir, Huseyn Javid, Jafar Jabbarli, Samad Mansur, Mammad Araz, there are also chapters called story analyses, literary process and criticism, reviews.

The event was opened by Associate Professor Elza Samadli, Dean of the School of Humanities, Education and Social Sciences. She emphasized that the immortal memory of Vurgun Ayyub will always live in the hearts of those who know him. Then a video depicting the life and work of Vurgun Ayyub was shown. Afterwards, the students sang examples of Vurgun Ayyub's poems that were not published anywhere.

The presentation of the book "Literary Life" was made by Ali Shamil and Professor Badirkhan Ahmadov, who contributed greatly to its preparation. The design of the book belongs to Nizami Alisoy, a graduate of Khazar University who was Vurgun Ayyub's student. In the continuation of the event, Khatira Yusifova, associate professor of the Department of Languages and Literatures, presented to the participants one of the analyzes of poems included in the book "Literary Life" - the analysis of Jafar Jabbarli's poem "To the Azerbaijan Flag". Then the critic Irada Musayeva, whom Vurgun Ayyub talked about in the book "Literary Life", writers - Nariman Abdulrahmanli and Fakhri Ugurlu were given floors. They also shared their memories of Vurgun Ayyub and thanked the organizers of the event. Professor Hamlet Isakhanli, founder of Khazar University, chairman of the Board of Directors and Trustees, spoke at the event and highly appreciated Vurgun Ayyub's professionalism in his scientific and pedagogical activities. Vurgun Ayyub's

wife Sima Ayyubova and daughter Laman Vurgun, who participated in the event, thanked Khazar University management for organizing the event.

At the event, Vurgun Ayyub's personal collection of personal belongings, photos and documents was presented by his family to Nushaba Asadli, the employee of the National Azerbaijan History Museum, to be kept in its fund.

Vurğun Əyyubun 65 illiyi və "Ədəbi həyat" kitabının təqdimatı ilə əlaqədar xatirə tədbiri keçirildi

2022-ci il oktyabrın 25-də Xəzər Universitetinin Mərmər zalında Vurğun Əyyubun 65 illiyi və "Ədəbi həyat" kitabının təqdimatı ilə əlaqədar xatirə tədbiri keçirildi. Vurğun Əyyubun Azərbaycan ədəbiyyatına dair müxtəlif məqalə və araşdırmalardan, şeir və hekayə təhlillərindən ibarət olan kitabı, əslində, ali məktəblərin filologiya və Azərbaycan dili və ədəbiyyatı müəllimliyi ixtisaslarında təhsil alan tələbələr üçün dərs vəsaiti qədər əhəmiyyətli bir əsərdir. Kitabda Məhəmməd Hadi, Abdulla Şaiq, Abbas Səhhət, Mirzə Ələkbər Sabir, Hüseyn Cavid, Cəfər Cabbarlı, Səməd Mənsur, Məmməd Araz kimi şairlərin müxtəlif şeirlərinin təhlili ilə yanaşı, hekayə təhlilləri, ədəbi proses və tənqid, rezensiyalar adlı fəsillər də mövcuddur.

Tədbiri Humanitar, təhsil və sosial elmlər fakültəsinin dekanı dosent Elza Səmədli açdı. O, Vurğun Əyyubun ölməz xatirəsinin onu tanıyanların qəlbində daim yaşayacağını vurğuladı. Sonra Vurğun Əyyubun həyat və yaradıcılığını əks etdirən videoçarx nümayiş olundu. Ardınca isə tələbələr Vurğun Əyyubun heç yerdə nəşr etdirmədiyi şeirlərindən nümunələr səsləndirdilər.

Kitabın təqdimatını "Ədəbi həyat" kitabının hazırlanmasında böyük əməyi olan Əli Şamil və professor Bədirxan Əhmədov etdilər. Kitabın tərtibatı Vurğun Əyyubun tələbəsi, Xəzər Universitetinin məzunu Nizami Əlisoya aiddir. Tədbirin davamında Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin dosenti Xatirə Yusifova "Ədəbi həyat" kitabında yer alan şeir təhlillərindən birini - Cəfər Cabbarlının "Azərbaycan Bayrağına" şeirinin təhlilini iştirakçılara təqdim etdi. Sonra "Ədəbi həyat" kitabında Vurğun Əyyubun haqqında bəhs etdiyi tənqidçi İradə Musayeva, yazıçılar - Nəriman Əbdülrəhmanlı və Fəxri Uğurlu kürsüyə dəvət olundular. Onlar da Vurğun Əyyub haqqında xatirələrini bölüşüb, tədbirin təşkilatçılarına təşəkkürlərini bildirdilər.

Tədbirdə Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri professor, akademik Hamlet İsaxanlı çıxış edərək Vurğun Əyyubun elmi və pedaqoji fəaliyyətindəki peşəkarlığını yüksək qiymətləndirdi. Tədbirdə iştirak edən Vurğun Əyyubun həyat yoldaşı Sima Əyyubova və qızı Ləman Vurğun tədbirin təşkilatçılığı üçün Xəzər Universiteti rəhbərliyinə təşəkkür etdilər. Tədbirdə Vurğun Əyyubun şəxsi əşyaları, fotoları və sənədlərdən ibarət şəxsi kolleksiyası Milli Azərbaycan Tarixi Muzeyinin fondunda saxlanılmaq üçün ailəsi tərəfindən muzeyin baş mütəxəssisi Nüşabə Əsədovaya təqdim edildi.





























